

SC 440539/2016
STATE VS. GULAM A MUSTAFA & ORS
FIR no. 79/2015
PS; KAPASHERA

29.01.2026

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Laxmi, Ld. counsel for accused persons namely Gulam A Mustafa who is absent.

Sh. S. Haq, Ld. counsel for accused Ashfaq with accused Ashfaq.

Proceedings qua accused Muzaffar Alam, have already been abated.

An application moved on behalf of the applicant / accused namely Ashfaq for cancellation of NBW's issued against him.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions made in the application, NBW's against accused Ashfaq is hereby cancelled subject to cost of Rs.500/- with a warning to remain careful in future.

Cost paid.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

NBW issued against Gulam Mustafa received back unexecuted.

Issue fresh NBWs against accused Gulam Mustafa with notice to his surety for **25.03.2026**.

DEEPAK WASON
Digitally signed
by DEEPAK
WASON
Date: 2026.01.29
12:34:17 +0530

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi
29.01.2026